# NOTICE OF BALLOT COUNTING MEETING, LIST OF CANDIDATES, AND ANNUAL MEETING

SAN LORENZO VILLAGE HOMES ASSOCIATION

(Cal. Civ. Code § 5115)

## **BALLOT COUNTING MEETING**

Thursday, February 6, 2025
Community Center Auditorium
377 Paseo Grande, San Lorenzo, California 94580
9:30 a.m.
10:00 a.m.

## CASTING OF BALLOTS

Not less than thirty (30) days after this Notice, the Association shall distribute ballots to all Members pursuant to Civil Code section 5115 and the Association's Election Rules. Completed ballots must be returned to the Inspector of Elections via the following methods:

**By-Mail:** Completed ballots must be mailed to the Inspector of Elections at the following address:

SLVHA BOD Election 2025 UniLect Election Services, P.O. Box 4569 Paso Robles, California 93447

#### <u>Mailed ballots must be received in the Inspector of Election's Post Box no later</u> <u>than 3:00 p.m. on Wednesday, February 5, 2025</u>, in order to be counted.

**Hand-Delivery:** Completed ballots can be dropped at the SLVHA Office during normal working hours and placed in the locked Ballot Box for the Inspector of Elections no later than 10:00 a.m. on February 6, 2025. Alternatively, members can hand deliver ballots directly to the Inspector of Elections between the hours of 9:30 a.m. and 10:00 am. on February 6, 2025, at the Community Center Auditorium.

Candidate Statements, Ballot Envelopes and Voting Instructions on how to complete and return ballots will be provided with the Official Ballots.

## **CANDIDATE LIST**

The following candidate names, in alphabetical order, will appear on the ballot:

Taylor Aston-Nielsen Brandon Lin Ryan Anne Souza Diane Wydler

If you have not received your ballot packet by January 13, 2025, or if you spoil your ballot, please call UniLect's Ballot Request Call Center at (866) 466-6455. Operators are standing by 24 hours a day, 7 days a week throughout the balloting period. The deadline to request a replacement ballot is 2:00 p.m. on January 30, 2025.

#### MEMBER RIGHTS

Members have the right to verify the accuracy of their individual information on the Voter List and Candidate List. Errors should be promptly reported to the Association's Administrator/Community Manager or Inspector of Elections and shall be corrected within two (2) business days. Members have the right to request individual delivery of the information contained in this Notice.

#### ANNUAL MEETING OF MEMBERS

DATE:	Thursday, February 20, 2025
LOCATION:	Community Center Auditorium
	377 Paseo Grande, San Lorenzo, California 94580
<b>REGISTRATION:</b>	7:00 p.m.
CALL TO ORDER:	7:30 p.m.

If you have any questions, please contact the Association's Administrator/Community Manager:

Edna Nado, Administrator/Community Manager - CACM, CCAM San Lorenzo Village Homes Association <u>edna@slvha.com</u>